Zener Voltage Regulators
200 mW SOD–523 Surface Mount
SOD– 523
       M5Zxx
This series of Zener diodes is packaged in a SOD–523 surface mount package.They
 are designed to provide voltage regulation
situations where space is at a premium. They
cellular phones, hand held portables, and high density PC boards.

Please refer to http://www.ruilon.com.cn for current information. Revised: 2022-01-26
Page:3
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted, VF = 0.9 V Max. @ IF = 10 mA for all types)
Zener Voltage (Note 1) Zener Impedance Leakage Current
Device
VZ (Volts) @ IZT
ZZT
@ IZT ZZK @ IZK IR @ VR
��VVZZ
(mV/k)
@ IZT
CC
@ VR = 0
f = 1 MHz
Device Marking Min Nom Max mA � � mA �A Volts Min Max pF
M5Z2V4 00 2.2 2.4 2.6 5 100 1000 1.0 50 1.0 0 450
M5Z2V7 01 2.5 2.7 2.9 5 100 1000 1.0 20 1.0 0 450
M5Z3V0 02 2.8 3.0 3.2 5 100 1000 1.0 10 1.0 0 450
M5Z3V3 05 3.1 3.3 3.5 5 95 1000 1.0 5 1.0 0 450
M5Z3V6 06 3.4 3.6 3.8 5 90 1000 1.0 5 1.0
−3.5
−3.5
−3.5
−3.5
−3.5 0 450
M5Z3V9 07 3.7 3.9 4.1 5 90 1000 1.0 3 1.0 450
M5Z4V3 08 4.0 4.3 4.6 5 90 1000 1.0 3 1.0 450
M5Z4V7 09 4.4 4.7 5.0 5 80 800 1.0 3 2.0 260
M5Z5V1 0A 4.8 5.1 5.4 5 60 500 1.0 2 2.0 225
M5Z5V6 0C 5.2 5.6 6.0 5 40 400 1.0 1 2.0
−3.5
−3.5
−3.5
−2.7
−2.0
−2.5
0
0.2
1.2
2.5 200
M5Z6V2 0E 5.8 6.2 6.6 5 10 100 1.0 3 4.0 0.4 3.7 185
M5Z6V8 0F 6.4 6.8 7.2 5 15 160 1.0 2 4.0 1.2 4.5 155
M5Z7V5 0G 7.0 7.5 7.9 5 15 160 1.0 1 5.0 2.5 5.3 140
M5Z8V2 0H 7.7 8.2 8.7 5 15 160 1.0 0.7 5.0 3.2 6.2 135
M5Z9V1 0K 8.5 9.1 9.6 5 15 160 1.0 0.2 7.0 3.8 7.0 130
M5Z10V 0L 9.4 10 10.6 5 20 160 1.0 0.1 8.0 4.5 8.0 130
M5Z11V 0M 10.4 11 11.6 5 20 160 1.0 0.1 8.0 5.4 9.0 130
M5Z12V 0N 11.4 12 12.7 5 25 80 1.0 0.1 8.0 6.0 10 130
M5Z13V 0P 12.4 13.25 14.1 5 30 80 1.0 0.1 8.0 7.0 11 120
M5Z15V 0T 14.3 15 15.8 5 30 200 1.0 0.05 10.5 9.2 13 110
M5Z16V 0U 15.3 16.2 17.1 2 40 200 1.0 0.05 11.2 10.4 14 105
M5Z18V 0W 16.8 18 19.1 2 45 225 1.0 0.05 12.6 12.4 16 100
M5Z20V 0Z 18.8 20 21.2 2 55 225 1.0 0.05 14.0 14.4 18 85
M5Z22V 10 20.8 22 23.3 2 55 250 1.0 0.05 15.4 16.4 20 85
M5Z24V 11 22.8 24.2 25.6 2 70 120 1.0 0.05 16.8 18.4 22 80
M5Z27V 12 25.1 27 28.9 2 80 300 1.0 0.05 18.9 21.4 25.3 70
M5Z30V 14 28 30 32 2 80 300 1.0 0.05 21.0 24.4 29.4 70
M5Z33V 18 31 33 35 2 80 300 1.0 0.05 23.2 27.4 33.4 70
M5Z36V 19 34 36 38 2 90 500 1.0 0.05 25.2 30.4 37.4 70
M5Z39V 20 37 39 41 2 130 500 1.0 0.05 27.3 33.4 41.2 45
M5Z43V 21 40 43 46 2 150 500 1.0 0.05 30.1 37.6 46.6 40
M5Z47V 1A 44 47 50 2 170 500 1.0 0.05 32.9 42.0 51.8 40
M5Z51V 1C 48 51 54 2 180 500 1.0 0.05 35.7 46.6 57.2 40
M5Z56V 1D 52 56 60 2 200 500 1.0 0.05 39.2 52.2 63.8 40
M5Z62V 1E 58 62 66 2 215 500 1.0 0.05 43.4 58.8 71.6 35
M5Z68V 1F 64 68 72 2 240 500 1.0 0.05 47.6 65.6 79.8 35
M5Z75V 1G 70 75 79 2 255 500 1.0 0.05 52.5 73.4 88.6 35
1. Zener voltage is measured with a pulse test current IZ at an ambient temperature of 25°C.
M5Z2V0 WY 1.91 2.0 2.09 5 100 600 1.0 150 1.0 –3.5 0 450
Typical Characteristics
80